Gomez, and Arregi, 2003

Gillnets Local Japan
Red sea bream &
filefish 5

Nakashima and Matsuoka
(2004)

Gillnets Local Viet Nam Cod fish  4.5 Tschernij and Larsson, 2003

Gillnets Local Spain Sea monkfish 1.5 Santos et al., 2003

Gillnets Local Portugal Hake fish 0.5 Erzini  et al., 1997

The economic impact of marine plastics, including ghost fishing, on fishing boats in Phước Tinh and Loc An, Ba Ria Vung Tau Province, Viet Nam  36

4.3.3.   Results of the cost-benefit analysis

The sum different costs and of the benefits
are used to calculate the net benefit
generated by the four scenarios considered
(Table 13). Most benefits and costs remain
the same, differences are due to new revenue
streams (from the sale of recovered gear or

from returned deposits), reduced costs due to
a reduction in ghost fishing and the impact of
ALDFG, or increased costs due to those
related to gear recovery or the payment of
deposits.

Table 13. Results of the cost-benefit analysis (VND/year).

 Business As Usual

Intervention
A: Gear

tracking and
recovery

Intervention
B.1: Deposit

Refund
Scheme (15%)

Intervention
B.2: Deposit

Refund
Scheme (30%)

Fish landings 1,532,157,963 1,532,157,963 1,532,157,963 1,532,157,963
Recovered gear   648,030
Deposit refunds   17,559,932 52,288,086
TOTAL BENEFITS 1,532,157,963 1,532,805,993 1,549,717,895 1,584,446,049

Fixed costs 38,000,000 38,000,000 38,000,000 38,000,000
Variable cost 30,127,933 30,127,933 30,127,933 30,127,933
Maintenance and repair costs 43,666,667 43,666,667 43,666,667 43,666,667
New engine cost 219,633,333 219,633,333 219,633,333 219,633,333
Fishing gear costs 342,333,333 342,333,333 339,347,165 339,347,165
ALDFG costs 3,707,411 0 1,482,964 1,482,964
Other plastic damage costs 1,414,634 1,414,634 1,414,634 1,414,634
Ghost fishing costs 35,239,633 0 14,095,853 14,095,853
ALDFG recovery costs   118,683,987
Deposit costs   17,940,416 53,421,053
TOTAL COSTS 714,122,944 792,445,253 705,708,966 741,189,602

TOTAL NET BENEFITS 818,035,019 740,360,739 844,008,929 843,256,447

The economic impact of marine plastics, including ghost fishing, on fishing boats in Phước Tinh and Loc An, Ba Ria Vung Tau Province, Viet Nam  37

Figure 15 presents the overall costs, benefits
and net benefits of the four scenarios
considered in this study. All scenarios present
a positive net benefit, without considering
labour costs. The DRS scenario with a 15%
deposit has the highest and the gear marking

and recovery the lowest net benefit based on
the estimates considered in this study. The
higher net benefit of the DRS system is due to
the estimated potential decrease in costs